

**M. Ex. 07/2025**  
**Regd.No. 24 /2025**

**( J.O. Code-WB01068 )**  
**Order dated 29-08-2025**

The petitioner has filed hazira.

Today is fixed for passing necessary order.

The SR is returned with a report that the OP is permanent resident of the address mentioned in the summons but he is at present residing outside. No present address of the OP is mentioned.

Ld advocate for the petitioner submitted that the OP received summons in M 176 of 2022 and contested that case. The OP is well aware about the order of maintenance, but in spite of that he is avoiding the process of the court.

On perusal it appears that the OP contested M 176 of 2022 and the maintenance order was awarded in favour of the petitioner. It appears from the case record that summons were repeatedly sent upon the OP. It is the duty of the OP to inform his present address to his family members who are residing at his house. It seems that the OP is trying to avoid the process of the court. Summons is deem to be served.

Issue D/W against the OP.

Fix 03.11.2025 for ER of DW.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Sd/-

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

ACJM-cum-CJSD, Kakdwip

